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Decisions based upon cases arising 
against municipalities are not good 
yardsticks .by which to measure the 
liability of a school district. While both 
are corpomte entities, the scope of 
activity allowed a municipal oorpom­
tion leads to many activities proprie­
tary in nature. The school districts 
operate 'Within the more Testricted area 
of statutOTy authority. It is not em­
powered to engage in non-educational 
'activities and is therefore not subject 
to the same possibilities for liability 
as is a municipal corporation today. 
This dist~nction is set forth by our 
Supreme Court in the recent case of 
Felton v. Great Falls, 118 Mont. 586, 
169 Pac. (2d) 229. 

It is therefore my opinion that a 
board of trustees has no authority to 
expend school district funds upon lia­
bility insurance in the absence of 
specific statutory authority. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 44 

Motor Vehicles-Motor Vehicle 
Safety-Responsibility Act-Safety­

Responsibility Act. 

Held: That offenders under Sections 
53-401 to 53-417, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1947, (that is, those 
offenses occurring p 1" i 0 1" to 
October 1, 1951, and covered by 
Sections 53-401 to 53-417, supra.) 
are only entitled to a refund of 
their cash bonds under the con­
ditions prescribed by those Sec­
tions, and by the individuals 
designated therein. 
That offenders under Sections 
53-401 to 53-417, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1947, must comply 
with the conditions prescribed 
by those Sections until the three 
year period contemplated by 
those Sections has expired. 

October 31st, 1951. 

Mr. Lou Boedecker 
Registrar of Motor Vehicles 
Deer Lodge, Montana 
Attention: Mr. Edward A. Gill 

Deputy RegistJrar of Motor Vehicles 

Dear Sir: 

You have requested my oplDlon on 
the effect of the new Safety-Respon­
sibility Law, enacted as Chapter 204, 
Laws of 1951, on Sections 53-401 
through 53-417, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1947. You have spectfically re­
quested my opinion to the following 
questions: 

1. Will the offenders under the 
present law, Sections 53-401 to 53-
417, be entitled to a. refund of their 
$1250.00 cash bonds, now on file with 
the Registrar to cover their proof of 
financial responsibility, even though 
the three year period of revocation 
is not yet complete, and if not, will 
the Registrar be responsible for the 
bond for the duration of the three 
years or will the Tesponsibility for 
the bonds be transferred to the 
Supervisor of the Montana Highway 
Patrol? 

2. When liability insurance, now 
filed with the· Registrar, is cancelled 
or expires will the Registrar be re­
quired to have them file a renewal 
after OctobeT I, 1951, although the 
three year period of revocation is 
not completed? 

Chapter 2M, Laws of 1951, provides 
in part as follows: 

"Section 36. Repeal of Existing 
Laws. This act shall in no respect be 
considered as a repeal of the state 
motor vehicle laws, but shall be con­
strued as supplemental thereto. Sec­
tions 53-401 to 53-417, inclusive of 
the Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, 
are hereby repealed except with res­
pect to any accident or judgment 
arising therefrom, or violation of the 
motor vhicle laws of this state, oc­
curring prior to the effective date 
of this act. 

"Section 37. Past Application of 
Act. This act shall not apply with 
respect to any accident or judgment 
arising therefrom or violation of the 
motor vehicle laws of this state, oc­
curring prior to the effective date 
of this act." (Emphasis supplied) 

It is a general rule of statutory con-
struction that eXPTess "saving clauses" 
in repealing statutes continue the law 
in force as to all cases to which they 
apply. (SO Am. Jur. 535) In view of the 
express wording of the above quoted 
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sections of Chapter 2M, Laws of 1951, 
I believe the answers to your questions 
may be found therein. It is specifically 
provided that Chapter 204, supra, shall 
not apply to any accident, judgment 
arising therefrom, or violation of the 
Montana motor vehicle laws occuring 
prior to October 1st, 1951, and further 
that any such accidents, judgments or 
violations occurring prior to October 
1st, 1951, shall be excepted from the 
general repeal of Sections 53-401 to 
53-417, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947. 

The conditions under which a cash 
bond can be refunded are set out in 
Sections 53-401 to 53-417, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1947, (See Section 
53-409, particularly) and there is 
nothing in Chapter 204, Laws of 1951, 
which could be interpreted to change 
those conditions of !refund. Nor is there 
anything in Chapter 204, supra, pro­
viding for the transfer of these bonds 
or records to the Supervisor of the 
Montana Highway Patrol. Rather, 
from the express wording of Section 
36 of that Chapter it is apparent that 
the legislature intended to effect no 
change in any existing obligations 
"with respect to any accident, or 
judgment arising therefrom, or vio­
lations of the motor vehicle laws of 
this state, occurring prior to the ef­
fective date of this act." 

The same reasoning will apply to 
your second inquiry relative to liability 
insurance. Chapter 2M, supra, does not 
provide for the expiration of liability 
insurance before the three year period 
prescribed by Section 53-401 to 53-
417, supra. Therefore, until the end of 
that three year period it will be ne­
cessary to comply with the require­
ments of those Sections. 
It is, therefore, my opinion: 
(1) That offenders under Sections 

53-401 to 53-417, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1947, (that is, those offenses, oc­
curring prior to October I, 1951, and 
covered by Sections 53-401 to 53-417, 
supra) are only entitled to a refund of 
their cash bonds under the conditions 
prescribed by those Sections, and by 
the individuals designated therein. 

(2) That offenders under Sections 
53-401 to 53-417, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, must comply with the 
conditions prescribed by those Sections 

until the three year period contemplat­
ed by those Sections has expired. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 45 

Public Administrators-Fees-Estates 

Held: (1) If the aggregate market 
value of an estate of a de­
ceased person is five hundred 
dollars or less in value then the 
public administrator is entitled 
to a commission of fifteen per 
cent of the total amount of any 
such estate in which he acts as 
administrator, as provided in 
Section 91-628, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1947. 
(2) 'If the aggregate market 
value of an estate of a deceased 
person is over five hundred dol­
lars in value, the fees allowed 
a public administrator for ad­
ministering an estate are gov­
erned by Sections 25-237 and 
91-3407, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1947. 

Mr. Charles B. Sande 
County Attorney 
Yellowstone County 
Billings, Montana 

Dear Mr. Sande: 

October 31, 1951. 

You have requested my OpInIOn on 
a problem that has been l'aised in 
your county in regard to the correct 
compensation to be charged by a pub­
lic administrator as fees for his ser­
vices. 

Section 91-628, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, provides as follows: 

"The public administrator shall re­
ceive as full compensation for his 
services, including attorney's fees a 
commission of fifteen per cent of the 
total amount of money received by 
him in ·any estate provided for in this 
act; provided, that in no case shall 
the compensation be less than five 
dollars." (Emphasis supplied) 

Section 25-237, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, provides as follows: 
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